

SECTION II-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 616 OF 2012  
WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 1547 & 1548 OF 2012  
(Applications for Bail and exemption from filing official  
translation)

RAM SAHAY RAI ...PETITIONER  
STATE OF BIHAR ...RESPONDENT

**VERSUS**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass inter-alia the following order:-

x x x x x x

**"S.L.P.(CRL)No.616/2012:**

Heard both sides.

In view of the decision of this Court reported in 2012 (10) SCC 489 titled Abuzar Hossain Alias Gulam Hossain vs. State of West Bengal with regard to the claim of the petitioner, viz. Ram Sahay Rai, we have to determine his age on the date of the incident. Accordingly, we direct the 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional Sessions Judge, Bhojpur (Arrah) Bihar to conduct an enquiry as regard to the age of the petitioner on the date of the incident and submit a report to this Court within a period of three months from the date of the receipt of the copy of the order of this Court. The Trial Judge is directed to afford an opportunity to all the parties concerned to enable them to submit their claim. The parties are directed to appear before the Trial Court on 28<sup>th</sup> January, 2013."

x x x x x x

It is submitted that certified copy of order dated 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2013 was issued to the Registrar, High Court of Judicature at Patna and The 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional Sessions Judge, Bhojpur,(Arrah) Bihar for information of compliance.

It is further submitted that report from the 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional Sessions Judge, Bhojpur,(Arrah) Bihar has been received which has been included in the paper books for kind perusal of the Court.

The above matter was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"List in the first week of September, 2013 before appropriate bench."**

The above matter was again mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 6<sup>th</sup> September, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"List on 20<sup>th</sup> September, 2013 before an appropriate Bench."**

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 18<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

**Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate**

**Mr. C. D. Singh, Advocate**

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/km